# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES,

PASSED BY THE

### TWENTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1840.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, and February 26, 1840.

AUGUSTA:

WM. R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1840.

## **RESOLVES**

PASSED BY THE

# LEGISLATURE OF MAINE.

1840.

[supplied from page 113 of volume]

#### Chapter 71.

Resolve in favor of Barlow Dyer.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State, to Barlow Dyer of New Sharon, Dyer-3 dols, 80 cts, for wheat bounty. three dollars and eighty cents for an error in allowing said Dyer's account for said town, for bounty on wheat, for the year 1837.

[Approved March 18, 1840.]

#### Chapter 72.

Resolve in favor of Joseph Pomroy.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the Treasury of this State to Joseph Pomroy of Levant, Joseph Pomroymilitary pension, 48 dollars. the sum of four dollars per month for one year, it being in consequence of a wound received by him while in the service of the State.

[Approved March 18, 1840.]

### Chapter 73.

Resolves in relation to the sale and conveyance of the public lands in favor of George W. Buckmore and others.

ment.

Resolved, That the Land Agent be hereby Land Agent au authorized to dispose of land surveyed for settlethorized to dis-pose of certain ment by order of the Legislature, or of the Board lands for settle- of Internal Improvements in townships number of Internal Improvements, in townships, number twelve, range three, thirteen, range four, eleven, range five, nine, range six, west from the east line of the State—excepting however lots number twenty-two, twenty-three and twenty-four, in the aforesaid township, number thirteen range four,

although the townships in which such lots lie may not be wholly surveyed and lotted, he complying with the requisitions of law in other respects.

Resolved, That the Land Agent be hereby Land Agent authorized to convey to George W. Buckmore, to G. W. Buckmore, to G. W. Buckmore and others. associates in proportion as they are respectively interested lot number fifty-six according to the plan and survey of Noah Barker in township number eleven, range five, west from the east line of the State, on which they have erected a saw and grist mill, and also to convey to them and their associates four lots surveyed for settlement in that township agreeably to the provisions of the second section of the Act, entitled "an Act additional to promote the sale and settlement of the public lands."

Resolved, That the Land Agent is hereby Land Agent authorized to convey to Dennis Fairbanks or his therized to convey to Dennis assigns lot number three as marked in the survey of the scertain lots and plan of Thomas Sawyer, Jr., in township F. range two west of the east line of the State, on which lot he has erected a saw and grist mill—and also to convey to him and his associates lots number four, fifteen and sixteen, in the same township, under the provisions of the said second section of the Act of 1838.

[Approved March 18, 1840.]

### Chapter 74.

Resolve authorizing an exchange of State securities.

Resolved, That the Treasurer of State, be, and Treasurer he hereby is authorized to issue new certificates of thorized to issue stock reimbursable in five years, or for such further ble in 5 to 12 yrs. at 6 per cent. term of time not exceeding twelve years as the Treasurer may deem expedient, from the first day